	 The company has raised further capital by converting 1,00,00,000 warrants issued via preferential allotment into Equity Share 
pursuant to the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules made thereunder along with SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018, 
thereby increasing the Paid Up Capital from ` 21,54,40,000/- (Rupees Twenty One Crores, Fifty Four Lacs and Forty Thousand 
Only ) to ` 22,54,40,000/- (Rupees Twenty Two Crores Fifty Four Lacs and Forty Thousand only).

	 During the Financial Year 2018-2019 various legal notices were received under different Statutes including Insolvency and 
Bankruptcy Code, (IBC) 2016. The Company has received notice by Syndicate Bank, financial creditor of the company, under